
i

ofhceofthec^

28$ JMiH CITY OF OAKLAND

ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA • 3RD FLOOR • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 946 1 2

(510) 238-3301 
FAX: (510) 238-2223 

TTY/TDD: (510) 238-2007

Office of the City Administrator 
Sabrina B. Landreth 
City Administrator

January 29,2019
(Revised 1/17/19)

CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE ON COMMUNITY AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Oakland, California

Chair and Members of the Committee:

Subject: Scheduling of Committee Meetings

In an effort to keep Committees informed of outstanding items to be reviewed, staff will provide the 
Committee with a list at each meeting. Staff seeks direction in scheduling these items, and any others 
Committee Members may know of, for City Council/Committee review.

Community and Economic Development - 2nd and 4th Tuesday, 1:30 p.m. - 4:00 p.m. 
Chair: Reid; Committee Members: Fortunato Bas, Gallo, and Taylor.
Staff: Maraskeshia Smith.

Anticipated Date For Scheduling

January 29,2019
No. Title Scheduled

Adopt A Resolution Approving A Funding Award From The City 
Of Oakland’s Base Allocation From The Alameda County Measure 
A1 Housing Bond In A Total Amount Not To Exceed $956,341, 
Without Returning To Council, For The 95th & International New 
Construction Project Of Multifamily Affordable Housing.

Rules 1/17/19 
(18-1273)

1

Adopt A Resolution: (1) Authorizing The City Administrator To 
Accept and Appropriate $1,911,049.09 In Loan Repayment Funds 
And Future Repayments From The Neighborhood Stabilization 
Program Fund Into The Community Development Block Grant Fund 
To Fund Rehabilitation Projects In Housing and Community_______

Rules 1/17/19 
(18-1274)

2

Item # 2 
CED Committee 
January 29, 2019 

Page 1 of 6



Development’s Residential Lending And Rehabilitation Programs; 
(2) Appropriating $1.3 Million To Be Used By The Oakland 
Community Land Trust And Resources For Community 
Development For The Rehabilitation Of A 15-Unit Affordable 
Rental Project Located At 2530 9th Avenue; And (3) Authorizing A 
Substantial Amendment Of The City’s Consolidated Annual Action 
Plan For Fiscal Year 2018/19 To Include The Appropriated Funds 
And Allocations.
Receive An Annual Report On The Affordable Housing, 
Transportation, Capital Improvements, And Jobs/Housing Impact 
Fees.

3 Rules 1/17/19 
(18-1281)

Adopt A Ordinance Amending The Rent Adjustment Ordinance 
(O.M.C. 8.22.020 ET SEQ) And Tenant Protection Ordinance 
(O.M.C. 8.22.600 ET SEQ) To Eliminate Exemptions For Owner 
Occupied Duplexes And Triplexes.

4 Rules 1/17/19 
(18-1295)

Adopt The Following Pieces Of Legislation:
1) A Resolution Authorizing The City To Apply For, Accept And 

Appropriate Loan And Grant Funds Under The State Of 
California’s Affordable Housing And Sustainable Communities 
Program In Connection With The 2227INTL Project At 2227 
International Boulevard, In An Amount Not to Exceed 
$20,000,000 Under The 2017-2018 Affordable Housing And 
Sustainable Communities Program, And Authorize Agreements 
With BART And AC Transit For Transportation-Related 
Improvements;

2) A Resolution Authorizing The City To Apply For, Accept And 
Appropriate Loan And Grant Funds Under The State Of 
California’s Affordable Housing And Sustainable Communities 
Program In Connection With The 95th and International Project 
At 95th and International Boulevard, In An Amount Not to 
Exceed $20,000,000 Under The 2017-2018 Affordable Housing 
And Sustainable Communities Program, And Authorize 
Agreements With BART And AC Transit For Transportation- 
Related Improvements;

3) A Resolution Authorizing The City To Apply For, Accept And 
Appropriate Loan And Grant Funds Under The State Of 
California’s Affordable Housing And Sustainable Communities 
Program In Connection With The Fruitvale Transit Village IIB 
Project At 35TH Avenue and East 12th Street, In An Amount 
Not to Exceed $20,000,000 Under The 2017-2018. Affordable 
Housing And Sustainable Communities Program, And 
Authorize Agreements With BART And AC Transit For 
Transportation-Related Improvements;

4) A Resolution Authorizing The City To Apply For, Accept And 
Appropriate Loan And Grant Funds Under The State Of 
California’s Affordable Housing And Sustainable Communities 
Program In Connection With The West Oakland TOD Project 
At the West Oakland BART Station, In An Amount Not to 
Exceed $19,000,000 Under The 2017-2018 Affordable Housing 
And Sustainable Communities Program, And Authorize 
Agreements With BART And AC Transit For Transportation-

5 Rules 1/17/19 
1-18-1282
2- 18-1283
3- 18-1284 
4 - 18-1285 
5-18-1286

Item # 2 
CED Committee 
January 29, 2019 

Page 2 of 6



Related Improvements; And
5) A Resolution Authorizing The City To Apply For, Accept And 

Appropriate Loan And Grant Funds Under The State Of 
California’s Affordable Housing And Sustainable Communities 
Program In Connection With The 7th and Campbell Project At 
7th Street and Campbell Street, In An Amount Not to Exceed 
$12,000,000 Under The 2017-2018 Affordable Housing And 
Sustainable Communities Program, And Authorize Agreements 
With BART And AC Transit For Transportation-Related 
Improvements._______

February 19,2019
ScheduledNo. Title

Adopt An Ordinance Amending The Oakland Municipal Code, 
Chapter 5.04, Section 5.04.420, Excluding From The Business Tax 
On Rental Of Residential Property: (1) Rental Of No More Than 
Three Bedrooms In An Owner Occupied Residence, Duplex And/Or 
In-Law Unit; Or (2) Rental Under A Tenant-Based Assistance 
Program Pursuant To Section 8 Of The U.S. Housing Act Of 1937. 
Also scheduled to Finance & Management Committee.

Rules 10/4/18 
(18-0973)

1

Rules 10/4/18 
(18-0879)

Adopt A Resolution Requesting The Bureau Of Planning Staff To 
Study And The Planning Commission To Consider Incentives To 
Encourage Transit-Oriented Housing, Including Affordable 
Housing, In The City Of Oakland, Such As Allowing Greater Height 
And Density And Reduced Parking Requirements On Transit 
Corridors, And To Forward Its Recommendations For Action To 
The City Council.

2

Quarterly Reports
Scheduled Next

Report
No. Title Last

Report
Status Report On Implementation Of The Rent 
Adjustment Program Improvements Highlighted In 
The Performance Audit Dated June 27, 2016.

CED 7/26/16 
(15-1299 & 
15-1304)

5/23/171 TBD

10/23/18Quarterly Tracking Report for Code Enforcement. TBD(15-1280)2
9/29/16Informational Report On The Status Of The Army 

Base Public Infrastructure Project.
(13-0408) TBD3

Housing Cabinet Implementation Status Report. CED 4/25/17 N/A TBD4
CED 5/8/18 9/25/18Informational Report On Progress Implementing 

Oakland’s Economic Development Strategy 2018- 
2020.

TBD5

Item # 2 
CED Committee 

January 29, 2019 
Page 3 of 6



Semi-Annual Reports
No. Title Scheduled Last Next

ReportReport
A Report on the Job Training Performance Standards 
of City-funded Workforce Development Programs.

1 11/29/11(11-0083) TBD

Annual Reports
No. Title Scheduled Last Next

ReportReport
1 Consolidated Annual Performance Report (CAPR). CED Council 

9/19/17 via 
Rule 28

TBD
11/16/99
(16-0185)

Pending No Date Specific
No. Title Scheduled

The City Of Oakland’s Small Business Task Force Presentation - 
Committee requested the City Administrator work with staff and 
the task force and report back with an analysis and 
implementation plan for the task force’s recommendations.

1 CED Committee 4/11/17 
(16-0864)

2 Approve A City Of Oakland Lead Hazard Prevention And Control 
Ordinance To Eliminate Lead Hazards And Prevent Lead Poisoning 
Through Lead-Safe Housing, Ensuring Lead-Safe Work Practices, 
And Mandate Lead Testing In Children Between The Ages Of 9 
And 12 Months And 24 To 36 Months Of Age By Requiring: (1) 
Renovators To Use Lead-Safe Work Practices When Disturbing 
Lead Paint With Specific Lead Concentrations; (2) Visual 
Verification By Inspectors Depending On The Lead Concentrations 
And The Quantities Of Paint Being Disturbed, Lead Dust 
Clearances May Also Be Required; (3) Property Owners To Correct 
Lead Hazards In Pre-1979 Buildings After A Notice Of Lead 
Hazard; (4) Home Improvement/Water Pressure Equipment Rental 
Stores To Make Available Lead Education Material To Customers; 
(5) Childcare Facilities And Elementary Schools To Obtain Proof 
Of Blood Lead Testing At Enrollment In Pre-School And 
Kindergarten.

Rules 1/12/17

Informational Report Of Policy Recommendations, Fiscal Analysis, 
Staffing Plan And Recommended Implementation Timeline And 
Possible Actions To Begin Implementation To Create A Rental 
Registry The Purpose Of Which Is To Improve The Effectiveness 
And Efficiency Of The City In Enforcing And Monitoring The 
Residential Rent Adjustment Program Through Greater 
Transparency In The Market.

3 Rules 4/7/16, Moved at 
Rules 6/16/16
(15-0887)

Item # 2 
CED Committee 

January 29, 2019 
Page 4 of 6



Rules 2/4/16 
(15-0616)

Recommend The Participatory Budgeting Process To Be Adopted 
To Allocate Community Development Block Grant Funds Allocated 
To Public Agencies Benefitting Low/Moderate Income Persons 
And/Or Low/Moderate Income Areas Be Instituted In The 2017/18 
Fiscal Year -Heard at CED 2/23/16 with this portion of report 
held in Committee.

4

Rules 10/2/14, 10/23/14 
(14-0076)

Informational Report On Progress Of The Administration's Graffiti 
Task Force - Committee Would Like This To Come Back As A 
Graffiti Abatement Update With Possible Action Items. 
Administration To Talk To Public Works Director And Set A Date 
Certain At The Next Committee Meeting (May 9, 2017).

5

Rules 11/20/08, 12/4/08, 
12/18/08; CED 1/13/09
(07-1831)

Report And: 1) Resolution Amending A) Resolution No. 69687 
C.M.S., Passed February 2, 1993, Authorizing The Local 
Employment Program, And B) Resolution No. 74762 C.M.S., 
Passed January 29, 1999, Authorizing A Pilot Apprenticeship 
Program, Both Of Which Require Contractors To Hire Oakland 
Residents; And 2) An Ordinance Amending Ordinance Number 
12388 C.M.S., Adopted December 18, 2001, To Authorize Revision 
Of The Local Employment And Apprenticeship Programs By 
Resolution - Committee Would Like To Strengthen This Title And 
Lor Administrator To Work With Staff On How And When To 
Bring This Item Back To CED.

6

Informational Report On Affordable Housing Development 
Efforts/Projects Developed Throughout The Bay Area Cities, 
According To The Association Of Bay Area Governments (ABAG), 
And Affordable Housing Development Projects Developed 
(Number Of Units) Over The Past 15 Years In The City By Council 
District - Committee Requested Administration Look At A 
Regional Needs Assessment And Come Back To The Committee 
With A Date Certain At The Next Committee Meeting (May 9, 
2017).

7 Per City Administrator, 
this report will be 
combined with the 
Housing Cabinet 
Implemention Status 
report
CEDC 5/23/17 scheduled 
from pending list

An Ordinance to Enact the Uniform Residential Tenant Relocation 
Ordinance to (1) Establish a Uniform Schedule of Relocation 
Payments, (2) Extend Relocation Payments to Tenants Displaced by 
Owner Move-In Evictions; (3) Extend Relocation Payments to 
Tenants Displaced by Condominium Conversions; (4) Conform 
Exiting Ellis Act and Code Compliance Relocation Amounts to 
Those in the Uniform Schedule; (5) Extend Relocation to Units that 
are Exempt from the Rent Arbitration Ordinance; Or Just Cause 
Eviction Protections and are Evicted for No-Cause Evictions or 
Receive Rent Increases Beyond 10 Percent and Move Within 12 
Months of the Rent Increase.

Rule 28 Approval to 
withdraw from 12/5/17 
CED on 11/30/17

8

Adopt a Resolution for Good Community Jobs on City of Oakland 
Public Lands, Including Quality Jobs, Local Hiring, Ban the Box, 
Apprenticeships, Labor Peace Agreements, and Policies to Ensure 
Smooth Project Delivery.

Rules 11/16/17 
(17-0410)

9

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the City Administrator to negotiate 
and execute the following agreements with West Oakland Job 
Resource Center, Inc., upon its securing tax-exempt status: a master 
Agreement for City services to be provided in support of the Job

Rules 12/14/1710

Item # 2 
CED Committee 
January 29,2019 

Page 5 of 6



Resource Center and a grant Agreement for an amount not to exceed 
$117,582 for the period from January 1, 2018 through June 30,
2018.

11 Receive An Informational Report On The Total Number of Locally 
Employed For Construction Projects in Oakland Since 2015, 
Included But Not Limited To, The Total Amount Of Hours Logged.

Rules 4/12/18 
(18-0376)

Adopt An Ordinance (1) Amending The Oakland Municipal Code 
To Establish A Citywide Residential Hotel Demolition And 
Conversion Impact Fee And Make Related And Conforming 
Amendments, (2) Amending The Master Fee Schedule (Ordinance 
No. 13497, C.M.S., As Amended) To Include The Residential Hotel 
Demolition And Conversion Impact Fee, And (3) Determining That 
The Adoption Of The Residential Hotel Demolition And 
Conversion Impact Fee Is Exempt From CEQA And That Any 
Projects Funded By The Fee Revenue Will Be The Subject Of 
Future CEQA Analysis.

12 CED Committee 11/13/18 
(18-0965)

Respectfully submitted,

For: Sabrina B. Landreth 
City Administrator

Item # 2 
CED Committee 

January 29, 2019 
Page 6 of 6


